KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

No:Uplok-1/DE/122/2021/ARE-19 M.S.Building,
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Veedhi,
Bengaluru - 560 001.
Date: 09-11-2022

ENQUIRY REPORT::

Sub: Departmental Enquiry against Sri. S.M. Hatti,
the then BEO, Devadurga Taluk, presently
working as Senior Lecturer, DIET, Yaramaras,
Raichur District and (2) Sri.Basavaraja, the
then FDA, Office of the Block Education Officer,
Devadurga, presently working as FDA,
Government High School, Jambagi, Aurad
Taluk, Bidar District - reg

Ref: 1. Government Order No. @2 10 @3k 2021 DI0T:
13/07/2021

5. Nomination Order No:Uplok-1/DE/122/
2021/ARE-15, Bengaluru, dt:27.07.2021 of
Hon’ble Uplokayukta.
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This Departmental Enquiry is initiated against the above
said DGO Nos.1 and 2 as per the Government Order No. @2 10

@, 2021 om08:13/07/2021 referred above at S1.No.1 subsequent to

the report submitted by Hon’ble Uplokayukta Under Section of
12(3) of Karnataka Lokayukta Act, 1984 acting on the

Complainant of one Sri Channappagowda S/o Sugungowda.
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Basavaraj has not appeared in spite of service of Notice
and AOC, Therefore, he is Placed Ex-Parte.

3.  The allegations in brief are that DGO No.1 the then Block
Education Officer, Devadurga Taluk and DGO No.2 Sri



Sharanamma was not drawn through HRMS like any other
Government Employees and that apart KGID Number of other
Employees has been given to Smt. Sharanamma in order to draw
the salary in her name and thereby they have committed the

misconduct.

4. DGO Nos.1 Sri. S.M Hatti has filed his comments on 14-03-
2020 stating that he has not misused or misappropriated the
government fund as alleged and he has not created any
document. He further contends that he came to know about the
complainant allegations after complaint was sent to the CEO,
Zilla Panchayath, Raichur and he immediately issued a show
cause notice to the DGO No.2. In his written reply to the same
DGO No.2 has admitted his mistake stating that he has opened
bank account in the name of his wife Smt. Sharanamma with
IOB, Bank, Devadurga and obtained the signature of the DGO
No.1 concealing the fact that he had added the name of the wife
as Government Assistant Teacher and he could draw the salary
and deposited the amount with her account. Sri Basavaraj DGO
No.2 has clearly admitted illegal act committed by him. Then as
per the oral instructions of DDPI, DGO No.l has filed a criminal
case against DGO No.2 on 26-01-2020 with Devadurga Police.
The case is a registered in Crime No.8/2020 of Devadurga Police
Station for the Offence Punishable u/sec.417 and 420 of IPC.

Subsequent to the comment of DGO No.1 Basavaraj has been




impleaded as DGO No.2. The DGO No.1 has prayed for his

exoneration.

S. The Articles of Charge framed is as below.

That, you-DGO N o.1 and 2 have opened Bank A/c
No0.229401000004463 iIn  name of DGO No.2’s wife
Sharanamma, in Indian Overseas Bank, Devadurga, Raichur,
and falsely showing her as Assistant Teacher, credited
Rs.2,02,668 /- into her account as salary for June—August-2019,
and for that you, the DGO No.1 have also put your signature as
Drawing Officer, and both of you, have misappropriated
Government Munds to an extent of Rs.2,02,668/ - and thereby,
guilty of misconduct, dereliction of duty, acts unbecoming of a
Government Servant and not maintained absolute integrity,
violating R.3( 1) (i) to (iii) of K.C.S (Conduct) Rules, 1966.

6. In order to prove the charge against DGO Nos.No.1 and 2
the Disciplinary Authority has examined the complainant Sri
Channappagowda as PW.1 and has got marked documents at
Ex.P.1 to Ex.P.3 and closed the evidence, Then second oral
statement of DGO No.1 has been recorded on 04-06-2022. Then
he has examined himself as DW.1 and has produced 04
documents at Ex.D.1 to Ex.D.4.
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7 1 have heard the arguments of Presenting Officer. The DGO
No.1 has submitted in his written argument and the DGO No.2

is Ex-Parte. I have gone through all the materials on record.

8. The point that arises for my consideration is as below.

1) Whether the Disciplinary Authority has proved
that the DGO No.1 and 2 have failed to maintain
absolute integrity and they have acted unbecoming
of government servants in violation of Rule 3(1) (i)

and (iii) of K.C.S (Conduct) Rules 19667

2) 1 answer the point in the Affirmative for the

following
2 REASONS:

9. POINT No.l:- Before proceeding to consider the materials on
record, I feel it relevant to make a brief advertence to the facts
admitted on record. DGO No.l was working as Block Education
Officer, Devadurga Taluk, Raichur District and DGO No.2 was
working as FDA in the Office of DGO No.1 at the relevant point of
time. The DGO No.1 in his written reply to the show cause notice
issued by DGO No.1 has clearly admitted that Smt. Sharanamma is
his wife and so also she is not the Government Employee as the
Teacher. It is also admitted that an Account bearing

No0.229401000004463 in the name of Smt. Sharanamma is opened
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with the IOB, Branch Devadurga by falsely showing her as
Assistant Teacher, Government School, Devadurga and salary for
the month of June-2019 to August-2019 was drawn in her name
and amount of salary was deposited to the said account.

10. The written reply of DGO No.2 is produced and marked as
Ex.D.1 by DGO No.1. The specific admissions read thus;

“Dord S8, 00w ehez BR033, DPoTT DR Fri
To0TRWON0E DL LT &Q Qw0 ToH zda}Q "ob"éQQiJ

£ﬁdgﬁ9 I10B deaﬁcbrfe‘dgg a3 (rs"ad,)@ s Sodxoss
VOETBL) 33 VBT &aa}do& (Payees list) ey

&abaaba@cgeﬁ. Elafeld] abad?g BEO ggs BB o=e FDJBY.
D gobosBavors Shvbvoleh oy aibf%é S} e30%ey
lplevirlelcis A i) 8Z00W, Do esg3 WD, Rz TY
DI STe APIes. e Besad SIrieh DEpaly, adridos
N felnleln] Fo0DE AT SbrdZerdomd Badroeo o3 es. Clnlelelnt
BB Fd 39, BT, RA®  BBTew A BerlpvadEos
DTVOSTTY SRRl T3 23 BEem353es. VY ToTeeos
BREBr100% SR 3e DOVTWRY, DB, LRV e

11. The DGO No.2 having given such an admission in writing
in reply to the show cause notice of DGO No.1 has further
chosen to remain absent even after service of the notice of this

enquiry and accordingly he has been placed Ex-Parte. So the



version of DGO No.l1 has remained undisputed and so also his
own admissions made in Ex.D.1 have become trust worthy.

There is nothing to disbelieve the same.

12. During the cross-examination of DW-1 i.e the DGO No.1
has made very clear that the signature made in the bank
records introducing Smt. Sharanamma for opening the bank
account is not his signature and it is forged one. The reply of
DGO No.1 mentioned above does reveal that the bank account
in the name of Smt. Sharanamma was opened without bringing
to the notice of DGO No.l. So, the evidence of the DGO No.1
that he did not sign the account opening form to open the

account of Smt. Sharanamma appears to be true.

13. With this it becomes crystal clear that the DGO No.2
falsely representing his wife Smt. Sharanamma as an Assistant
Teacher, Government School, Devadurga managed to open the
account with I0B, Branch Devadurga and to draw the salary in
her name for the period from June-2019 to August-2019 and
misappropriated a sum of Rs.2,02,668/- and this demonstrates
that he failed to maintain absolute integrity and his said act
was clearly unbecoming of a Government Servant and as such

he has violated the Rule 3 (1) (i) and (iii) of K.C.S (Conduct)

Rules 1966.






:: FINDING ::

The Disciplinary Authority has proved the
charge against the D.G.Os 1 and 2.
Submitted to Hon’ble Upalokayukta for kind
approval and further action in the matter.
Date of Retirement of DGO-1, 01-06-2027.
Date of Retirement of DGO-2, 31—@5—2%22
N

(PRAKASH L. NADIGER) 7/) ﬁ T

Additional Registrar Enquiries-19,
Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru.

ANNEXURES

1. LIST OF WITNESSES EXAMINED ON BEHALF OF
D.A:

PW.1 Channappagowda dt:15.11.2021

2.LIST OF WITNESSES EXAMINED ON BEHALF OF
DGO:

DW.1 |S.M. Hatti dt: 04/06/2022

3.LIST OF DOCUMENTS MARKED ON BEHALF OF
D.A:

Ex.P1 Copy of complaint Form No.I
Ex.P1(a) Signature of PW.1

Ex.P2 Copy of complaint Form No.II
Ex.P2(a) Signature of PW.1
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Connected documents in blue ink page
ke No. 4 to 34.

4. LIST OF DOCUMENTS MARKED ON BEHALF OF
D.G.O:

Ex.D1 Copy of letter dated: 17/01/2020

Ex.D2 Certified copy of Fir an complaint of
Jalhalli police, Station, Raichur Crime
No.110/21

Ex.D3 Copy of order passed by Press Council of
India dated: 22/08/2022

Ex.D4 Copy of Gaddi Tanda Govt Primary

School Teacher List.
(PRAKASH'L, N. ER) 0 /’ f/ 2 —
Additional Rﬁstra’i Enquiries-19,
Karnataka Lokayukta,

Bengaluru.



GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA

KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

No.UPLOK-1/DE/122/2021/ ARE-19 Multi Storied Building,
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Veedhi,
Bengaluru-560001
Date: 10th November, 2022.

RECOMMENDATION

Sub: Departmental Inquiry against Shriyuths:

(1) S.M.Hatti, the then Block Education Officer,
Devadurga Taluk, presently working as Senior
Lecturer, DIET, Yaramaras, Raichur District.

(2) Basavaraja, the then First Division Assistant,
Office of the Block Education Officer,
Devadurga, presently working as First
Division Assistant, Government High School,
Jambagi, Aurad Taluk, Bidar District-reg.

Ref: 1) Government Order No.x® 10 @188 2021,
Bengaluru, dated: 13/07/2021.

2) Nomination Order No.UPLOK-1/DE/122/
2021, Bengaluru, dated: 27/07/2021 of
- Upalokayukta, State of Karnataka, Bengaluru.

3) Inquiry Report dated: 09/11/2022 of

Additional Registrar of Enquiries-19,
Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru.
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The Government by its order dated: 13 /07 /2021 initiated

the disciplinary proceedings against (1) Shri S.M.Hatti, the then

.



Block Education Officer, Devadurga Taluk, presently working as
Senior Lecturer, PIET, Yaramaras, Raichur District and (2) Shri
Basavaraja, the then First Division Assistant, Office of the Block
Education Officer, Devadurga, presently working as First
Division Assistant, Government High School, Jambagi, Aurad
Taluk, Bidar District (hereinafter referred to as Delinquent
Government Official, for short as DGO Nos.1 and 2) and

entrusted the Departmental Inquiry to this Institution.

. This Institution by Nomination Order No.UPLOK-1/DE/122/
2021, Bengaluru, dated: 27/07/2021 nominated Additional
Registrar of Enquiries-19, Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru, as
the Inquiry Officer to frame charges and to conduct

Departmental Inquiry against DGOs No.l and 2.

. The DGO No.1, Shri S.M.Hatti, the then Block Education Officer,
Devadurga Taluk, presently working as Senior Lecturer, DIET,
Yaramaras, Raichur District and DGO No.2, Shri Basavaraja,
the then First Division Assistant, Office of the Block Education
Officer, Devadurga, presently working as First Division
Assistant, Government High School, Jambagi, Aurad Taluk,

Bidar District were tried for the following charges:

4



ANNEXURE-1
CHARGE

&

That, you-DGO No.l and 2 have opened Bank A/c
No0.229401000004463 in name of DGO No.2’s wife
Sharanamma, in Indian Overseas Bank, Devadurga, Raichur,
and falsely showing her as Assistant Teacher, credited
Rs.2,02,668/- into her account as salary for June-August-
2019, and for that you, the DGO No.l have also put your
signature as Drawing Officer, and both of you, have
misappropriated Government Funds to an extent of
Rs.2,02,668/- and thereby, guilty of misconduct, dereliction of
duty, acts unbecoming of a Government Servant and not
maintained absolute integrity, violating Rule 3(1) (i) to (iii) of
K.C.S (Conduct) Rules, 1966.

4. The Inquiry Officer (Additional Registrar of Enquiries-19) on
proper appreciation of oral and documentary evidence has held
that the Disciplinary Authority has ‘Proved’ the charges leveled
against DGO No.1, Shri S.M.Hatti, the then Block Education
Officer, Devadurga Taluk, presently working as Senior Lecturer,
DIET, Yaramaras, Raichur District and DGO No.2, Shri
Basavaraja, the then First Division Assistant, Office of the Block
Education Officer, Devadurga, presently working as First

Division Assistant, Government High School, Jambagi, Aurad

Taluk, Bidar District.

5. On perusal of the Inquiry Report, in order to prove the guilt of
DGOs No.1 and 2, the Disciplinary Authority has examined one

witness i.e., PW-1 and Ex. P-1 to P-3 documents were got



marked. DGO No.l has examined himself as DW-1 and Ex. D-1

to D-4 documents were got marked.

. On re-consideration of Inquiry Report and taking note of the
totality of the circumstances of the case, I do not find any reason
to interfere with the findings recorded by the Inquiry Officer.
Therefore, it is hereby recommended to the Government to

accept the report of the Inquiry Officer.

- As per the First Oral Statement of DGOs No.1 and 2 furnished
by the Inquiry Officer, DGO No. 1, Shri S.M.Hatti, will retire from
service on 31/05/2027; DGO No.2, Shri Basavaraja, will retire

from service on 31/05/2042.

. Having regard to the nature of charge ‘Proved’ the charges
leveled against DGO No.1, Shri S.M.Hatti, the then Block
Education Officer, Devadurga Taluk, presently working as
Senior Lecturer, DIET, Yaramaras, Raichur District and DGO
No.2, Shri Basavaraja, the then First Division Assistant, Office
of the Block Education Officer, Devadurga, presently working as
First Division Assistant, Government High School, Jambagi,

Aurad Taluk, Bidar District and on consideration of the totality

\Y

of circumstances:-
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«It is hereby recommended to the Government to
impose penalty of withholding two annual
increments payable to DGO No.1, Shri S.M.Hatti, the
then Block Education Officer, Devadurga Taluk,
presently working as Senior Lecturer, DIET,
Yaramaras, Raichur District with cumulative effect”.

“It is hereby recommended to the Government to
impose penalty of withholding three annual
increments payable to DGO No.2, Shri Basavaraja,
the then First Division Assistant, Office of the Block
Education Officer, Devadurga, presently working as
First Division Assistant, Government High School,
Jambagi, Aurad Taluk, Bidar District with
cumulative effect and also to recover sum of
Rs.2,02,668/- that was drawn in the name of his
(DGO No.2) wife at the rate of 8% per annum from

the date of salary drawn”.

9. Action taken in the matter shall be intimated to this Authority.

Connected records are enclosed herewith.

L “7 I LS

(JUSTICE K.N.PH EENDRA)
UPALOKAYUKTA-2,
STATE OF KARNATAKA.






